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Aerial view.

HISTORICAL SUMMARY
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1 It is probably Teresa Vasques da Cunha who, according to A. de Almeida Fernandes (Correia et al., 1963: 757), professed 
on Tarouquela during the reign of King Dinis.

2 Under the heading “REZENDES”, Alão de Morais (1673: 47) mentions that she is the daughter of Martim Afonso de 
Resende and Constança Rodrigues, adding that Rui Martins do Casal had two daughters.

3 The author says that this abbess’s seal “is mentioned in a diploma from 1300, which we assume is the oldest description 
of the heraldic symbol of the Baião family: “(…) the seal of Aldonça Martins, abbess of Tarouquela, features two images of goats 
(…) one on top of the other and an image of the abbess with the crosier”” (Sottomayor-Pizarro, 1997: 302, note 52).

4 ANTT – OSB, Tarouquela, maço 25 (vários documentos) and Morais et al. (1673: 423).
5 ANTT – OSB, Tarouquela, maços 26 e 27 (vários documentos).
6 ANTT – OSB, Tarouquela, maços 27 e 28 (vários documentos) and Morais et al. (1673: 424).
7 He died in 1580.
8 The conflict was solved by the bishop Egas Pais (Garcia y Garcia, 1982).
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9 Here it is said that Urraca is mentioned in 1223, 1232 and 1239, “the years in which the owners of the parish church 
donated its patronage to her so she could “turn it into a monastery for nuns”. She had probably donated all her assets to the 
new monastic complex in 1232 (ADP – Monásticos, São Bento da Avé Maria, Livro da fundação do mosteiro de S. Bento de 
Ave-Maria, fl. 10 v.º).

10 Aldonça must have had a hard time refraining the impulses of certain noblemen, heirs to the monastery, as we can infer 
from the letter sent by King Dinis to Vasco Martins, his first bailiff, regarding “certain knights who claimed to be heirs of the 
monastery brought harm and force to her “Couto” [a type of Portuguese administrative division], taking advantage of services 
and lands, in a way that they certainly should not, that he ordered him that, if he thought that those Knights brought harm 
and force, or were taking advantage of the “Couto” without reason, he should be her ally, in order to prevent, from then on, 
anything from being done in the “Couto” without reason (…)” (ADP - Monásticos, São Bento da Avé Maria, Livro da fundação do 
mosteiro de S. Bento de Ave-Maria, fls. 73-73 v.º).

11 ANTT – OSB, Tarouquela, maço 25.
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12 In 1482, a shoemaker from Fornelos called João Martins was present; in 1498, a tailor called Martim Álvares, who lived 
in the “couto”, was present; in 1513, there is a reference to a carpenter called Afonso Anes; notes extracted from documents 
examined at the ANTT OSB, Tarouquela, maços 25 e 26.

13 ANTT – OSB, Tarouquela, maço 26 (doc. 1494, fev., 22).
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14 Translation from French by the authors (Bronserval, 1970). M. Gonçalves da Costa (1984: 619) misread it, stating that 
the nuns of Tarouquela feared that the inspector would introduce the reformation and move them away from that monastery.

15 The chronicle on the foundation of the monastery of Saint Benedict of Hail-Mary mentions Maria de Melo with laudatory 
words. Chosen by King João III to be the first abbess of Saint Benedict of Hail Mary, Maria de Melo “from the most honourable 
Mello family, one of the oldest in the Kingdom, who had taken the habit and professed in the Royal Monastery of Arouca, from 
the Order of Saint Bernard; a person so full of virtues and merits, as required, to rule four flocks of wives of Christ, who came 
from four mountains to join this new Paradise; and who, before reaching her fortieth birthday, had been elected to the position 
of Ruling Prelate of the Monastery of Saint Mary Major of Tarouquela / that, due to an election, was facing an enormous 
storm of worries that she abated with her great virtue, prudence, modesty and mood, for being very kind to everyone, discrete 
without presumption; humble without conceit; and beautiful without susceptibility; making everything peaceful and quiet (...)” 

Livro da fundação do mosteiro de S. Bento de Ave-Maria, fl. 5 v.º).
16 The author of Agiologio lusitano, Jorge Cardoso (1666: 572), ascribes her a profile of sanctity, as stated in a list from 1659 

that was handed to him and which intended to clarify the abbess’s virtuosity. 
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THE MONUMENT IN THE MEDIEVAL PERIOD

S
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North façade.
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Chapel of Saint John the 
Baptist (current sacristy).

Chancel.
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Chapel of Saint John the Baptist. Crevice. Chapel of Saint John the Baptist. Crevice. Capital.

17 On the matter, please read Botelho (2010: 252).
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18 On the matter, please read Botelho (2010: 432).
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Triumphal arch.

Chapel of Saint John the Baptist. 
Corbel. Exhibitionist.
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Chancel. Wall on the Epistle side. 
Foot of the altar.



202 West façade. Portal.

West façade. Portal. Capitals.
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West façade. Portal. “Dog of Tarouquela”.

South façade. Nave. Portal.
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Chapel of Saint John the Baptist. 

Chapel of Saint John the Baptist. Portal.

The Gothic chapel of Saint John the Baptist

T

19 This is probably Vasco Lourenço da Cunha, the husband of Teresa Pires Portugal, a descendant of the patrons of the 
monastery of Tarouquela. The descendants of this couple were responsible for managing the chapel of Saint John until Fernão 
Ribeiro (16th century); later on, it was managed by the Peixotos and majorats of São Vicente (Sottomayor-Pizarro, 1997: 354).

20  ADP – Monásticos, São Bento de Avé Maria, Index dos tombos de santa Maria de tarouquella […], 1713, fl. 1: Reconhecimento 
que se fez da capella da invocação de S. João batista, que está contigua com a capella mayor (…).

21 He lived in the diocese of Porto, probably in Melres (Gondomar), where he married Joana Maria de Macedo e Melo 
(Costa, 1984: 528).
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22 Father Alfredo Pimenta, who was also a historian and a priest in this parish, had partially corroborated Armando de 
Mattos’ opinion in his work Brasões de Cinfães. According to him, the quartered shield was the coat of arms of the Milhaços, 
despite its differences in comparison with the depiction found in a book called Livro antigo dos reis d’armas (a corn stalk on the 
1st quarter, three roses on the 2nd and 3rd quarters and a passing goat of the 4th quarter). However, both he and Armando de 
Mattos do not explain the lack of references to this surname in the documents (Pimenta, 1976).

East façade. Sarcophagus.
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Chancel. Main altarpiece on the Gospel 
side. Sculpture. Virgin of the Milk.

THE MONUMENT IN THE MODERN PERIOD 

I

23 Using an expression by Pedro de Brito (1997), who provides us with some information about the Pinto Ribeiro family, to 
which the last abbesses of Tarouquela belonged.
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24 ANTT – OSB, Tarouquela, maço 28, n.º 19.
25 On this matter, please read Vasconcelos, Brito & Real (1983: 117-119).
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General interior view from the nave.
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Nave. North wall. Altarpiece. Nave. South wall. Altarpiece.

General interior view from the chancel.



211

CONTEMPORARY INTERVENTIONS

I

26 [S.a.] – A igreja de Lourosa: um interessante estudo sôbre o belo monumento nacional, pelo sr. Marques Abreu. A 
Comarca de Arganil. Ano XXX (June 6th,1930).

27 For further development on this matter, please read Botelho (2010: 304).

General external view before the intervention carried out 
by the DGEMN (1960). Source: IHRU archive.

General view of the porch before the intervention carried 
out by the DGEMN (1960). Source: IHRU archive.
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Nave. High choir before the intervention carried out 
by the DGEMN. Source: IHRU archive.

Nave. North wall. Old portal before the intervention 
carried out by the DGEMN. Source: IHRU archive.
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North façade. Chancel after the intervention carried out by the DGEMN (1977). Source: IHRU archive.

North façade. Chancel before the 
intervention carried out by the DGEMN 
(1960). Source: IHRU archive.

[MLB / NR]

[RR]
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CHRONOLOGY

1134: Prince Afonso Henriques donates the estate of Tarouquela to Egas Moniz and his wife; its (extensive) limits 
show the territory’s importance and value; nevertheless, in the same year, they traded the estate for a horse with 
Ramiro Gonçalves and his wife Ouruana Nunes; 

1162: according to Viterbo, at least from this year onwards, there was “a Convent in Tarouquella, in which the 
Rule of Saint Augustine was kept”; 

1171: the bishop of Lamego recognizes the existence of the Monastery, founded by Ramiro Gonçalves, dubbed 
the “Quartela”, and Ouruana Nunes

1185 or 1187: the founders’ children and grandchildren confirmed the donation of their Church, of prior founda-
tion, to the monastery, endorsing it to Urraca Viegas, who was also the founders’ granddaughter, for her to rule 
it spiritually and temporally; 

1187-1194: with the support of her relatives, the abbess managed to change the habit in Tarouquela;

Late 12th century/early 13th century: construction of the Church of the monastery of Tarouquela;

1214: possible consecration or completion of the chancel, according to an inscription identified by Mário Barroca; 

1224: chartering of Tarouquela, by action of King Sancho I; 

1232: according to the Notícia da fundação do mosteiro de Tarouquela [News of the foundation of the monastery 
of Tarouquela], drafted in the 17th century, Urraca Viegas would have donated all her possessions to the monas-
tery;

1291-1349: the office of Aldonça Martins de Resende was one of the most active in Tarouquela;

1312: it was confirmed that the archbishop of Santiago had no rights over the crops due to the Church of 
Tarouquela;

1315: Rodrigo, bishop of Lamego, ended the dispute he had begun with Tarouquela;

Second half of the 16th century: the monastery of Tarouquela falls under the sphere of influence of the Pintos;

From the 15th century onwards: there is an actual permanence (nepotism) of certain families at the head of the 
monastery of Tarouquela; 

1481-1495: construction of the chapel of Saint John the Baptist, during the reign of King João II and due to a 
bond established by Vasco Lourenço; 

Around 1500: design of the image of the Virgin of the Milk; 

1514: King Manuel I orders the foundation of a monastery in Porto to incorporate the female institutes of 
Tarouquela, Tuías, Vairão, Vila Cova and Rio Tinto; 

1535: an alderwoman moves to Tarouquela, to calm the turmoil resulting from the royal will to extinguish the 
monastery and prepare the transition to Saint Benedict of Hail-Mary, in Porto; 

1536: the nuns of Tarouquela are transferred to the convent in Porto; the external administration of Tarouquela 
from this monastery begins; 

17th and 18th centuries: extension works in the chancel of Tarouquela; 
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